tax at 30 June 2020, the Group has identified adjustments in the calculation impacting the balance in the
prior years. These are described below:

1.5 Comparative information

returns available from alternative investment classes at a particular point in time.

The difference between the offer price under the New SIA and the Group’s reported net assets is
attributable to a combination of these factors. The directors have considered the difference and concluded
no further changes to the carrying value of the Group's net assets are required, taking into account that the
property portfolio, which is the majority of the Group's net assets, is independently valued by CBRE.

differences in viewpoint amongst investors regarding future macro-economic conditions and trading
environment;

the value of accumulated tax losses and the ability to protect the same; and

Deferred Tax

1  GENERAL INFORMATION (continued)

1.4  Significant events and transactions (continued)

Scheme of Arrangement (continued)

11

  Metlifecare Limited Group Financial Statements 2020

Notes to the Group Financial Statements

June 2019
Originally
Reported

($000)

Adjustment
($000)

June 2019
Restated

($000)

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
46,168   -   46,168

6,935 (11,985) (5,050)
39,233 11,985 51,218

Consolidated Statement of Movements in Equity
1,153,912 85,133 1,239,045

Consolidated Balance Sheet
Deferred tax liability 123,976 (97,118) 26,858
Retained earnings 1,170,768 97,118 1,267,886

Deferred Tax - note 5.2
Deferred tax liability at 1 July 2018 117,173 (85,133) 32,040

June 2019
Originally
Reported

Adjustment
June 2019
Restated

Impact on earnings per share
Basic earnings per share (cents) 18.4 5.7 24.1
Diluted earnings per share (cents) 18.4 5.6 24.0

Impact on net tangible assets per share
Net tangible assets per share ($) $6.96 $0.45 $7.41

The fair value hierarchy has the following levels:
 -

 -

 -

1  GENERAL INFORMATION (continued)

Level 2: Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or
liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices)
Level 3: Inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (i.e. unobservable
inputs)

The level in the fair value hierarchy within which the fair value measurement is categorised is determined on
the basis of the lowest input to the fair value measurement. If a fair value measurement uses observable